503628671 12/29/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3675301

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PACIFIC WESTERN BANK, AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST BY MERGER TO SQUARE 1 BANK	12/01/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DVTEL, INC.	
Street Address:	65 CHALLENGER ROAD	
City:	RIDGEFIELD PARK	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07660	
Name:	DVTEL, LLC	
Street Address:	65 CHALLENGER ROAD	
City:	RIDGEFIELD	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07660	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8391542
Application Number:	13532817
Application Number:	13265089
Application Number:	09907958
Application Number:	09908461
Application Number:	11414370

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)354-1278

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919-314-3086

Email: loandocsdept@square1bank.com

Correspondent Name: PACIFIC WESTERN BANK
Address Line 1: 406 BLACKWELL STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 240

PATENT 503628671 REEL: 037377 FRAME: 0892

Address Line 4:	DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27701	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NICHOLAS NANCE	
SIGNATURE:	/NICHOLASNANCE-TKF/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/29/2015	

Total Attachments: 5

source=DVTEL - signed IP release#page1.tif source=DVTEL - signed IP release#page2.tif source=DVTEL - signed IP release#page3.tif source=DVTEL - signed IP release#page4.tif source=DVTEL - signed IP release#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST – PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST – PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS (this "Termination"), dated as of December 1, 2015, is executed by Pacific Western Bank, as successor in interest by merger to Square 1 Bank (the "Bank"), in favor of DVTEL, Inc ("INC") and DVTEL, LLC ("LLC") (INC and LLC may be referred to collectively herein as the "Grantor"). All initially capitalized terms used in this Termination and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the INC IP Security Agreement (defined below).

RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of April 30, 2013, executed by INC in favor of Bank (the "INC IPSA"), INC granted to Bank a security interest in the IP Collateral (defined below).
- B. Pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of April 30, 2013, executed by LLC in favor of Bank (the "LLC IPSA"), LLC granted to Bank a security interest in the IP Collateral (defined below).
- C. Pursuant to that certain Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of August 6, 2014, executed by INC in favor of Bank (the "INC IP Supplement"), INC granted to Bank a security interest in the IP Collateral (defined below).
- D. The INC IPSA was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on June 19, 2013, at Reel/Frame 030661/0033 (with respect to patents) and at Reel/Frame 5052/0091 (with respect to trademarks) to evidence the security interest granted under the INC IPSA.
- E. The INC IP Supplement was recorded with the USPTO on September 19, 2014 at Reel/Frame 5366/0049 (with respect to trademarks) to evidence the security interest granted under the INC IP Supplement.
- F. Bank agrees to execute this Termination in order to evidence the termination and release of its security interest in the IP Collateral specified below.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby agrees as follows:

- (a) Bank expressly terminates and releases all of Bank's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (collectively, the "IP Collateral"):
- (i) all Patents of the Grantor, including without limitation those set forth on Schedule 1 hereto, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisionals, continuations, renewals, extensions, and continuations-in-part thereto;
- (ii) all Patent Licenses of the Grantor in connection with the Patents described in clause (i) above;

- (iii) all Trademarks of the Grantor, including without limitation those set forth on Schedule 2 hereto, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; and
- (iv) all income, royalties, proceeds and liabilities due or payable, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof, except to the extent received by Bank prior to the date of this Termination in accordance with the terms of the INC IPSA, the LLC IPSA, and the INC IP Supplement.
- (b) Bank represents and warrants that it has the full power and authority to execute this Termination.
 - (c) Bank authorizes and requests the USPTO to record this Termination.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has executed and delivered this Termination as of the day and year first above written.

Pacific Western Bank

(as successor in interest by merger to Square 1 Bank)

By:

Name:

Title:

Address of Bank:

406 Blackwell Street, Suite 240

Durham, NC 27701

Attn: Loan Documentation Department

REEL: 037377 FRAME: 0896

SCHEDULE 1 TO

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST – PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

PATENTS

Title	Date Issued	Patent No.
Method For Estimating the Pose of a PTZ Camera	03/05/13	8,391,542

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Application Date	Application No.
System and Method for Using Pattern Matching to Determine the Presence of Designated Objects in Digital Images	06/26/12	13/532,817
Box-to-Box Camera Configuration/Reconfiguration	06/05/12	13/265,089
System and Method for Integrating Voice, Video, and Data	07/19/01	09/907,958
System and Method for Coding and Decoding	07/17/01	09/908,461
Device and Method for Hybrid Resolution Video Frames	05/01/06	11/414,370

SCHEDULE 2 TO

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST – PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARKS

Description	Registration/ Serial Number	Registration/ Application Date
IOIMAGE	78581457	03/07/05
DVTEL	77850883	10/16/09
TRUWITNESS	85544335	02/16/12
DVTEL ON CLOUD	86156142	01/02/14
DVTEL CLOUD SERVICES	86163870	01/13/14

PATENT REEL: 037377 FRAME: 0898

RECORDED: 12/29/2015